

Oral Argument Scheduled for April 17, 2020  
Nos. 17-1246, 17-1249, 17-1250 (consolidated)

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

JOE FLEMING, SAM PERKINS, & JARRETT BRADLEY,

*Petitioners*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

*Respondent*

---

On Petitions for Review from Orders of the  
United States Department of Agriculture

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ADITYA DYNAR  
MARGARET A. LITTLE  
JARED McCLAIN  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal  
Peggy.Little@NCLA.legal  
*Attorneys for New Civil Liberties Alliance*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THIS COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO CONSIDER THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF ALJ REMOVAL PROTECTIONS.....	5
II. CONGRESS MAY NOT GRANT USDA ALJs MULTILEVEL TENURE PROTECTION .....	8
A. USDA ALJs Are Officers Subject to the Appointments Clause.....	9
B. Congress Cannot Limit USDA ALJs’ Removal with Multiple Levels of Tenure Protection.....	10
III. REMOVING USDA ALJs’ TENURE PROTECTION DOES NOT RESOLVE THE CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITIES IN THE ADJUDICATORY SCHEME .....	14

A. A Principal Officer Within the USDA Must Adequately Supervise the Department’s Inferior Officers.....15

B. Severance Is Not the Answer.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Cirko v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	7, 13
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , No. 19-10396 (5th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Edmond v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Fairbank v. U.S.</i> , 181 U.S. 283 (1901).....	14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Gibson v. SEC</i> , No. 19-11969 (11th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	7
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. U.S.</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	17, 18

<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Review Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9-10, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 15
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , No. 19-56101 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	15, 19
<i>Myers v. U.S.</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	6, 8, 9, 13, 14, 17
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Examiners Conf.</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953).....	12
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	6
<i>Wiener v. U.S.</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	18

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. Art. II.....	1, 2, 8, 13
U.S. CONST. Art. II, §2 .....	2, 8
U.S. CONST. Art. III.....	1, 7

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	3



5 U.S.C. § 557.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7521.....	4, 5, 15, 17, 18, 19
7 U.S.C. § 608(c)(3).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 2204-2.....	10, 15
7 U.S.C. § 2204-3.....	17
7 U.S.C. § 6912(e).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1825(b)-(c).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1.....	15
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
7 C.F.R. § 1.144.....	9
7 C.F.R. § 1.151(b).....	12
7 C.F.R. § 1.815.....	10
7 C.F.R. § 2.35.....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Jonathan Turley, <i>The Rise of the Fourth Branch of Government</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (May 24, 2013).....	12
Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014).....	4
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	11
The Federalist No. 70 (A. Hamilton).....	11-12

Thomas W. Merrill, *Article III, Agency Adjudication and the Origins of the Appellate Review Model of Administrative Law*, 111 Colum. L. Rev. 939 (2011)...4

William Funk, *Slip-Slidin' Away—The Erosion of APA Adjudication*, 122 PENN. ST. L. REV. 141 (2017) .....13
